
 
 

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549
 

___________________
 

FORM 8-K
 

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934
 

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 19, 2013
 

HMS Income Fund, Inc.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

 
Maryland  814-00939  45-3999996

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)  (Commission File Number)  (IRS Employer
Identification No.)

 
2800 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 5000, Houston, Texas                                       77056-6118
                         (Address of Principal Executive Offices)                                 (Zip Code)

 
(888) 220-6121

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)
 
 

N/A
(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

 
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see

General Instruction A.2. below):
 
o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
 
o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
 
o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
 
o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)

 



 

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.
 

Amendment of the Credit Facility
 
On May 24, 2012 HMS Income LLC entered into a $15 million senior secured revolving credit facility (the “Credit Facility”) with Capital One, National Association (the
“Lender”). HMS Income Fund, Inc. (the “Company”) became the borrower under the Credit Facility by reason of its merger with HMS Income LLC on May 31, 2012.
Borrowings under the Credit Facility bear interest, subject to the Company’s election, on a per annum basis equal to (i) the applicable LIBOR rate plus 2.75% or (ii) the base
rate plus 1.5%. The base rate is defined as the higher of (a) the prime rate or (b) the Federal Funds Rate (as defined in the credit agreement) plus 0.5%. The Company pays
unused commitment fees of 0.25% per annum on the unused lender commitment under the Credit Facility. Borrowings under the Credit Facility are secured by all of the
Company’s assets as well as all of the assets, and a pledge of equity ownership interests, of any future subsidiaries of the Company, which would be joined as guarantors. The
Credit Facility is subject to other affirmative and negative covenants more particularly described in prior Current Reports on Form 8-K previously filed by the Company and in
the Credit Agreement with respect to the Credit Facility, which has previously been filed by the Company. The Credit Facility has an accordion provision (the “Accordion
Feature”) allowing increases in borrowing for a total facility of up to $75 million, subject to certain conditions.
 
On August 16, 2013, the Company entered into the First Amendment to the Credit Facility exercising the Accordion Feature to increase the Company’s borrowing capacity
under the Credit Facility from $15 million to $25 million, as previously reported on the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K.
 
On November 19, 2013, the Company entered into the Second Amendment to the Credit Facility (the “Second Amendment”) exercising the Accordion Feature to increase the
Company’s borrowing capacity under the Credit Facility from $25 million to $30 million. The Second Amendment made no other changes to the Credit Facility. The foregoing
summary does not describe all of the terms contained in the Second Amendment and is subject to and qualified in its entirety by reference to the Second Amendment, a copy of
which is attached as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference.
 
Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.
 
The information in Item 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated by reference into this Item 2.03.
 
Item 9.01. Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits.
 

Exhibit No.  Description
10.1  Second Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of November 19, 2013 between HMS Income Fund, Inc. and Capital One, National Association

   
   
   

 

 



 

 
 

SIGNATURE
 
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto
duly authorized.
 
   
    HMS Income Fund, Inc.
   
Date: November 25, 2013  By: /s/ Ryan T. Sims
 

   
Ryan T. Sims
Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

       
 

 



Exhibit 10.1
 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is dated as of November 19, 2013, by and between HMS INCOME FUND, INC.,
a Maryland corporation (successor-by-merger to HMS INCOME LLC, the “Borrower”) and CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent (the
“Administrative Agent”).

 
R E C I T A L S:

 
WHEREAS, the Borrower, the lenders named therein (the “Lenders”), and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 24,

2012, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of August 16, 2013 (as further amended, modified, restated, or supplemented from time to
time, the “Credit Agreement”);

 
WHEREAS, following the execution and delivery of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower consummated the Permitted Merger (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

and
 
WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders desire to amend the Credit Agreement to, among other things, increase the Revolver

Commitments and include additional covenants to protect the Lenders’ security interests in the Collateral (as defined in the Credit Agreement) following the Permitted Merger.
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
 
1.                  Definitions. Except as otherwise provided below, unless the context hereof indicates otherwise, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the same

meaning as such capitalized terms are defined in the Credit Agreement.
 
2.                  Amendment to the Credit Agreement. Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 3 hereof, the Credit Agreement is

hereby amended as follows:
 
(a)                Schedule B to the Credit Agreement is hereby replaced by the Schedule B attached hereto.
 
3.                  Conditions Precedent to Effectiveness of Amendment . This Amendment shall become effective when, and only when, the Administrative Agent shall

have received:
 
(a)                counterparts of this Amendment duly executed by the Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders;
 
(b)               the Revolver Note in the aggregate principal amount of Thirty Million and no/100 Dollars ($30,000,000.00) executed by the Borrower in favor of the

Administrative Agent (reflecting the $5,000,000.00 increase to its Revolver Commitment);
 
(c)                an officer’s certificate from the Borrower with appropriate certifications and attachments, including (i) resolutions of the board of directors (or other

governing body) of the Borrower certified by the Secretary (or other custodian of records) of the Borrower which authorize the execution, delivery, and performance by the
Borrower of this Amendment and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, (ii) a certification that the Organizational Documents of the Company certified by the
Secretary of State of the State of Maryland attached as Exhibit A to the Secretary’s Certificate of the Borrower dated as of August 16, 2013 have not been amended since the
date of such certificate and remain in full force and effect, and (iii) a certification that the Operating Documents of the Borrower attached as Exhibit B to the Secretary’s
Certificate of the Borrower dated as of August 16, 2013 have not been amended since the date of such certificate and remain in full force and effect;

 

 



 

 
 
(d)               all fees and other amounts due and payable, including, to the extent invoiced, reimbursement or payment of all legal fees and expenses of the

Administrative Agent’s counsel, and all out-of-pocket expenses required to be reimbursed or paid by the Borrower hereunder; and
 
(e)                such other documents or items as the Administrative Agent, the Lenders or their counsel may reasonably request in connection with this Amendment.
 
4.                  Representations and Warranties of the Borrower. The Borrower represents and warrants as follows:
 
(a)                It is duly authorized and empowered to execute, deliver and perform this Amendment and all other instruments referred to or mentioned herein to which it

is a party, and all action on its part requisite for the due execution, delivery and the performance of this Amendment has been duly and effectively taken.
 
(b)               After giving effect to this Amendment, the representations and warranties contained in the Credit Agreement, as amended hereby, and any other Loan

Documents executed in connection herewith or therewith are true in all material respects on and as of the date hereof as though made on and as of the date hereof, except to the
extent that such representation or warranty was made as of a specific date, in which case such representation or warranty was true in all material respects when made.

 
(c)                After giving effect to this Amendment, no event has occurred and is continuing which constitutes a Default.
 
(d)               When duly executed and delivered, each of this Amendment and the Credit Agreement will be legal and binding obligations of it, enforceable in

accordance with their respective terms, except as limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws of general application relating to the enforcement of creditors’ rights and by
equitable principles of general application.

 
5.                  Reference to and Effect on the Loan Documents.
 
(a)                Upon the effectiveness of this Amendment, each reference in the Credit Agreement to “this Amendment”, “hereunder”, “hereof”, “herein” or words of

like import, and each reference in the Loan Documents shall mean and be a reference to the Credit Agreement as amended hereby.
 
(b)               Except as specifically amended above, the Credit Agreement, the Notes, and all other Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby

ratified and confirmed.
 
(c)                The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not, except as expressly provided herein, operate as a waiver of any right, power or

remedy of the Administrative Agent, nor constitute a waiver of any provision of any of the Loan Documents.
 
6.                  Costs and Expenses. The Borrower agrees to pay on demand all out of pocket costs and expenses of the Administrative Agent in connection with the

preparation, reproduction, execution and delivery of this Amendment and the other instruments and documents to be delivered hereunder, including reasonable legal fees and
expenses for counsel for the Administrative Agent.

 

 



 

 
 
7.                  Execution in Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts,

each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
 
8.                  Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.
 

 
[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK –

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
 

 



 

 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be duly executed in multiple counterparts, each of which is an original instrument for all
purposes, all as of the day and year first above written.

 
 BORROWER:

 HMS INCOME FUND, INC., a Maryland corporation 
(successor-by-merger to HMS Income LLC)

   
 By:/s/ Ryan Sims                                                              .
  Ryan Sims, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

   
 

 



 

 
 ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND LENDER:
  
 CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
 as Administrative Agent and as a Lender
  
  
 By: /s/ Keith Morton                                        .
        Keith Morton, Vice President

 



 

 
SCHEDULE B

 
REVOLVER COMMITMENT

 
 

Lender Revolver Commitment
 

Capital One, National Association $30,000,000.00
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 


